

No. 10-637

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

IAN - 3 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC GREENE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JON FISHER, *ET AL.*,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN*
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SUPREME COURT	1501 K Street, N.W.
PRACTICUM	Washington, DC 20005
357 East Chicago Ave.	(202) 736-8000
Chicago, IL 60611	jgreen@sidley.com
(312) 503-8576	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 3, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS WOULD BLUR THE BRIGHT-LINE RETROACTIVITY RULE OF <i>TEAGUE V.</i> <i>LANE</i> . .....	3
A. Important Policy Reasons Support This Court's Retroactivity Jurisprudence, Which Identifies The Date A Conviction Becomes Final As The Boundary Between Old And New Rules.	4
B. Section 2254(d)(1) Does Not Discard <i>Griffin</i> And <i>Teague</i> . .....	5
C. The Third Circuit's Interpretation Of Clearly Established Federal Law Would Create A Class Of Petitioners Theoretically Entitled To Retroactive Application Of New Rules But Unable To Obtain Habeas Relief, An Would Add Unwarranted Complexity To Habeas Litigation.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S RULE WOULD PLACE AN UNFAIR BURDEN ON INDIGENT PETITIONERS, WHO ARE GENERALLY UNREPRESENTED DURING ALL OR PART OF THE TIME BETWEEN THE LAST STATE COURT DECISION ON THE MERITS AND THE DATE THE CONVICTION BECOMES FINAL.....	8
III. BECAUSE A CLAIM BASED ON A NEW RULE ANNOUNCED AFTER THE LAST STATE COURT DECISION, OF NECESSITY, COULD NOT RECEIVE A STATE COURT RULING ON THE MERITS, A HABEAS COURT WOULD REVIEW THAT CLAIM <i>DE NOVO</i> AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S EXEGESIS OF THE PHRASE "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW" UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254(D) WAS UNNECESSARY.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Birdsong v. State</i> , 929 So.2d 1027 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Liebel</i> , 825 A.2d 630 (Pa. 2003).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.2d 482 (Ky. 2008) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 818 A.2d 494 (Pa. 2003).....	10
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 631 S.E.2d 542 (S.C. 2006) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Riley</i> , 193 S.W.3d 900 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	10
<i>Foxworth v. St. Armand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	7
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)....	4, 7
<i>Hathaway v. State</i> , 741 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. 2007) .....	9
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	6
<i>Kapral v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Kargus v. State</i> , 162 P.3d 818 (Kan. 2007)..	9
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 199 S.W.3d 132 (Ky. 2006) .....	9
<i>Nichols v. McCullough</i> , 2003 WL 22939367 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1317 (Feb. 23, 2009).....	11
<i>People v. Love</i> , 727 N.E.2d 680 (Ill App. 2d Dist. 2000).....	9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)..	12, 13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	12
<i>Small v. State</i> , 920 A.2d 1024 (Conn. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S.Ct. 676 (2010).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Schmelzer v. Murphy</i> , 548 N.W.2d 45 (Wis. 1996) .....	9
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 757 N.E.2d 362 (Ohio 2001)	10
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 730 N.W.2d 396 (Neb. 2007)	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Gio</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 920 (N.D. Ill.1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanin</i> , 252 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	12
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 229 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3, 5

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §10.73.150 .....	9

## RULES

16A A.R.S. Crim. Pro. R. 32.4 (c)(2).....	10
N.J. Ct. R. 2:7-2(a).....	9
Pa. R. Crim. P. 122 & comment.....	9
Pa. R. Crim. P. 904(B).....	10
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 2545(b)(1), (3) .....	10
